Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 968 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 89th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2013		HOUSE BILL 1249	
4	110801011, 2010		110 0 0 2 2 12 2 12	
5	By: Representative Hobbs			
6	By: Senator Holland			
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE DEADLINE FOR A SCHOOL DISTRICT			
10	BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO COMPLETE REZONING FOLLOWING A			
11	DECENNIAL CENSUS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
12				
13				
14	Subtitle			
15	TO AMEND THE DEADLINE FOR A SCHOOL			
16	DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO COMPLETE			
17	REZONIN	G FOLLOWING A DECENNIAL CENSUS.		
18				
19				
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:			
21				
22	SECTION 1. Arkans	as Code $ 6-13-631(f)(1) $, concern	ning the effect of a	
23	minority population on a school election, is amended to read as follows:			
24	(f)(1) At least $\frac{1}{1}$ and $\frac{1}{1}$ one hundred (100) days before the second			
25	annual school election after each federal decennial census, the $\frac{1}{2}$			
26	<u>district</u> board of directors, with the approval of the controlling county			
27	board of election commissioners of the county where the school district is			
28	administratively domiciled, shall:			
29	(A) D:	ivide each school district having	g a ten percent (10%)	
30	or greater minority popu	or greater minority population into single-member zones; and		
31	(B)(i) File a copy of the plan with the county clerk of			
32	the county where the school district is administratively domiciled.			
33	(ii) The plan <u>filed with the clerk</u> shall include a			
34	map showing the boundaries of the zones and documentation showing the			
35	population by race in each	population by race in each zone.		
36		APPROVED: 04/08/2013		